
No. 15-55576

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DOMINIC HARDIE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California (San Diego)
Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY,
AND COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE NCAA AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON,
WENCONG FA,
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
The Center For Equal Opportunity, and Competitive Enterprise Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TITLE II LACKS A CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL STATEMENT AUTHORIZING DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS	6
II. THE TENSION BETWEEN DISPARATE IMPACT AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE WARRANTS THE CLEAR STATEMENT RULE	10
A. Statutory Liability for Disparate Impact Clashes with the Constitutional Imperative of Racial Neutrality in Governmental Decisionmaking	11
B. Statutory Liability for Disparate Impact Clashes with the Constitutional Requirement That the Law Treat Citizens as Individuals Rather than as Components of Their Racial Group	14
III. THE PRACTICAL EQUAL PROTECTION PROBLEMS WITH DISPARATE IMPACT WARRANT THE CLEAR STATEMENT RULE	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2, 11, 13, 16
<i>Akiyama v. U.S. Judo Inc.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	1, 4, 9, 19-20
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	7
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	8
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	8
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 5, 13, 17, 21
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	5, 12
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	5, 7, 10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	1-2, 11
<i>Frank v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	11, 16

	Page
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7-8
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1-2
<i>Hardie v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	3-4
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	9, 22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	4, 6-7, 10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	14
<i>Jefferson v. City of Fremont</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1133, 2014 WL 5794330 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2014)	20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	9
<i>LaRoche v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	20
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 98-cv-5596, 2014 WL 562527 (N.D. Il. Feb. 13, 2014)	17-18
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012)	1-2, 8

	Page
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11, 13-14, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1-2
<i>Phelan v. City of Chi.</i> , 347 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2003)	13-14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	1, 12, 15, 20
<i>Robinson v. Power Pizza, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1462 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	20
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	2
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	6
<i>Taken v. Okla. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 125 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Terry Props., Inc. v. Standard Oil Co. (Ind.)</i> , 799 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty's Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	1-2, 8, 20-21
<i>Tippins v. City of Dadeville, Ala.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1393 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	8

	Page
<i>Twp. of Mt. Holly, N.J. v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013)	1-2
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00533-LY (W.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	6-7
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , No. 10-cv-91, 2012 WL 3265905 (D.N.J. June 12, 2012)	18
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	4, 9, 17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a)	3, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000c(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	12

Regulation

29 C.F.R. § 1602(b)	5, 15
---------------------------	-------

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Donohue, John J., <i>Understanding the Reasons For and Impact of Legislatively Mandated Benefits for Selected Workers</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 897 (2001)	10-12
--	-------

	Page
Nicks, Bob, <i>City Council Consent Decree Vote Result</i> , Austin City First (May 20, 2014), http://www.austinsafetyfirst.org/news-updates/city-council-consent-decree-vote-results	19
Note, <i>A Public Accommodations Challenge to the Use of Indian Team Names and Mascots in Professional Sports</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 904 (1999)	21
Posner, Richard A., <i>The Efficiency and Efficacy of Title VII</i> , 136 U. Pa. L. Rev. 513 (1987)	19
Primus, Richard A., <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003)	7, 10
Sullivan, Charles A., <i>The World Turned Upside Down?: Disparate Impact Claims by White Males</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1505 (2004)	12
Wood, Peter, <i>Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> (2003)	15-16
